third quarter of 2003, for each of the first three quarters of 2004, for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2004 and
for the quarter ended March 31, 2005. In addition, we understated basic earnings per share due to an incorrect
calculation of our weighted average basic shares outstanding for the quarter ended September 30, 2004. Consequently,
we have restated our financial statements for each of those periods. The incorrect calculation resulted from a
mathematical error and an improper application of SFAS No. 128. The effect of the restatement is to reduce weighted
average basic and diluted shares outstanding for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004. Consequently,
weighted average basic and diluted earnings per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 were
increased.

A restated earnings per share calculation for all affected periods reflecting the above adjustments to our results as
previously restated (see following section), is presented below (amounts in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share- diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.02 $ 0.11

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 17,789 (3,094) 14,695

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Year Ended December 31, 2004
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share- diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.02 $ 0.09

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 11,959 (2,449) 9,510

58

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

ALLIS-CHALMERS ENERGY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Three Months Ended September 30,
2004

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share � basic $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 0.06

Income per common share- diluted $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.05

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 11,599 (3,301) 8,298

Diluted 14,407 (4,579) 9,828

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share- diluted $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.05

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 10,237 (2,618) 7,619

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share- diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.03 $ 0.08

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 5,762 478 6,240

Year Ended December 31, 2003
As

Previously As

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share- diluted $ 0.39 $ 0.11 $ 0.50

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 5,761 89 5,850

Three Months Ended September 30,
2003

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share- diluted $ 0.60 $ (0.01) $ 0.59

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 5,761 208 5,969

AirComp Acquisition

In connection with the formation of AirComp LLC in 2003, we, along with M-I L.L.C. contributed assets to AirComp
in exchange for a 55% interest and 45% interest, respectively, in AirComp. We originally

59

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

ALLIS-CHALMERS ENERGY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)
accounted for the formation of AirComp as a joint venture. However in February 2005, we determined that the
transaction should have been accounted for using purchase accounting pursuant to SFAS No. 141, Business

[…]

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 48,873 $ 4,789 $ 53,662

61

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

ALLIS-CHALMERS ENERGY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Increase in Net Income.

Under joint venture accounting, no gain or loss was recognized in connection with the formation of AirComp. Under
purchase accounting, we recorded a $2.4 million non-operating gain in the third quarter of 2003.

As a result of the increase in fixed assets, depreciation expense was increased for the year ended December 31, 2003
by $98,000 and minority interest expense decreased by $44,000, resulting in a reduction in net income attributable to
common stockholders of $54,000. However, as a result of recording the non-operating gain, net income attributed to
common stockholders increased by $2.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2003.

A restated consolidated income statement reflecting the above adjustments follows (in thousands, except per share
amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2003
As

Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 32,724 $ � $ 32,724
Cost of revenues
Direct costs 21,977 � 21,977
Depreciation 1,954 98 2,052

Gross margin 8,793 (98) 8,695
General and administrative expense 5,285 � 5,285
Amortization 884 � 884

Income (loss) from operations 2,624 (98) 2,526
Other income (expense):
Interest, net (2,464) � (2,464)
Settlement on lawsuit 1,034 � 1,034
Gain on sale of stock in a subsidiary � 2,433 2,433
Other 111 � 111

Total other income (expense) (1,319) 2,433 1,114

Net income before minority interest and income taxes 1,305 2,335 3,640
Minority interest in income of subsidiaries (387) 44 (343)
Provision for foreign income tax (370) � (370)

Net income 548 2,379 2,927
Preferred stock dividend (656) � (656)

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 116

Net income (loss) attributed to common stockholders $ (108) $ 2,379 $ 2,271

Net income per common share � basic $ (0.03) $ 0.58

Net income per common share � diluted $ (0.03) $ 0.39

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 3,927 3,927

Diluted 5,761 5,761

62

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

ALLIS-CHALMERS ENERGY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

A restated consolidated statement of cash flows reflecting the adjustments follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2003
As

Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income $ 548 $ 2,379 $ 2,927
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization expense 2,838 98 2,936
Amortization of discount on debt 516 � 516
(Gain) on change PBO liability (125) � (125)
(Gain) on settlement of lawsuit (1,034) � (1,034)
(Gain) on sale of interest in AirComp � (2,433) (2,433)
Minority interest in income of subsidiaries 387 (44) 343
Loss on sale of property 82 � 82
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) in accounts receivable (4,414) � (4,414)
(Increase) in other current assets (1,260) � (1,260)
Decrease in other assets 1 � 1
Decrease in lease deposit 525 � 525
Increase in accounts payable 2,251 � 2,251
(Decrease) in accrued interest (126) � (126)
Increase in accrued expenses 397 � 397
Increase in accrued employee benefits and payroll taxes 1,293 � 1,293

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,879 � 1,879
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Purchase of equipment (5,354) � (5,354)
Proceeds from sale of equipment 843 � 843